Notice of Submittal of Proposed Rule to Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse

On January 17, 2025, the Marriage and Family Therapy, Professional Counseling, and Social Work Examining Board submitted a proposed rule to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Clearinghouse pursuant to s. 227.15 (1), Wis. Stats.

Analysis

The Marriage and Family Therapy, Professional Counseling and Social Work Examining Board completed a comprehensive review of chapter MPSW 3 to update the requirements regarding supervised practice. The Board revised the chapter to provide clarity, remove obsolete provisions and ensure the chapter is current with professional standards, statutory provisions, and requirements for licensure.

Statement of Scope

The scope statement for this rule, SS 102-23, was approved by the Governor on November 16, 2023, published in Register No. 815A3, on November 20, 2023, and approved by the Marriage and Family Therapy, Professional Counseling, and Social Work Examining Board on January 30, 2024.

Agency Procedure for Promulgation

A public hearing is required and will be held on April 23, 2025.

Agency Organizational Unit Primarily Responsible for Promulgating Rule

Marriage and Family Therapy, Professional Counseling, and Social Work Examining Board.

Agency Contact Person

Sofia Anderson, Administrative Rules Coordinator, (608) 261-4463 or DSPSAdminRules@wisconsin.gov.